



Allergenic Ingredients & Allergen Labelling Policy 2018

With reference to food allergen labelling and information requirements under the EU Food Information for Consumers Regulation No. 1169/2011

Allergenic Ingredients in Drury Products

None of the 14 allergens listed in the regulations are present in any products directly produced by The Drury Tea & Coffee Company, and the presence of any allergenic ingredients (whether in foodstuffs or other form) is prohibited in the production areas of our factory.

Allergenic Ingredients in Factored Goods

One or more of the 14 allergens listed in the regulations may be present in some factored goods that we buy and resell without any processing.

A register of these goods is detailed in Appendix 2 of this policy.

Review

This policy is under constant review and should any of the above change significantly we will issue a general alert to our customers. Please also be assured that should we be advised of any allergens being present in our products we have full product recall procedures in place.

Contact

Should you wish to discuss any of the above in more detail please do not hesitate to contact any member of the senior management team at Drury on 020 7740 1100 or info@drurycoffee.com.

Reviewed by Marco Olmi 30/10/2018

The Drury Tea & Coffee Company Ltd
46-47 IO Centre, Armstrong Road,
Royal Arsenal Woolwich,
London SE18 6AT
Registered in England 32 98 19
020 7740 1100 www.drurycoffee.com



Appendix 1: List of Allergens

- Cereals containing gluten (wheat, rye, barley, oats)
- Crustaceans
- Eggs
- Fish
- Peanuts
- Soybeans
- Milk (including lactose)
- Nuts (almonds, hazelnuts, walnuts, cashews, pecan nuts, Brazil nuts, pistachio nuts, macadamia (or Queensland) nuts)
- Celery (including celeriac)
- Mustard
- Sesame
- Sulphur dioxide/sulphites, where added and at a level above 10mg/kg or 10mg/L in the finished product.
- Lupin
- Molluscs

Appendix 2: Factored goods containing allergens

Product	Contains
Monin Caramel Sauce	Milk
Monin Dark Chocolate Sauce	Milk
Monin Cherry Syrup	Nuts
Monin Macadamia Syrup	Nuts
Monin Hazelnut Syrup	Nuts
Monin Sugar Free Hazelnut Syrup	Nuts
Monin Almond Syrup	Nuts
Monin Toffee Nut Syrup	Nuts
Monin Praline Syrup	Nuts
Drury Luxury Instant Hot Chocolate Sachets	Milk
Lotus Speculoos Biscuits	Wheat, Soybeans
Mini marshmallows	Milk (may contain trace), Soybeans (may contain trace)
Poldermill Chocolate Sprinkle	Milk (may contain trace), Soybeans
Poldermill Chocolate Flakes	Milk (may contain trace), Nuts (may contain trace), Soybeans

The Drury Tea & Coffee Company Ltd
 46-47 IO Centre, Armstrong Road,
 Royal Arsenal Woolwich,
 London SE18 6AT
 Registered in England 32 98 19
 020 7740 1100 www.drurycoffee.com